BILLER OPPS ISSUES
AS OF 9/12/11
 

1.  Why is J7030 being denied?  No NDC was submitted for J7030.  Why is G0431 being non-covered when payable by Medicare?  Coverage is Medicaid coverage and this is a non-covered procedure.  Why would rev 259 HCPCS A9270 (non-covered procedure) not fall to contractual instead of non-covered?  Is Medicaid coverage which is non-covered.
 

2.  Why is A9270 get C/A on some claims and noncovered on others?  Noncovered service by Medicaid.  I would need an example of where Medicaid did pay and not deny as noncovered (other than a crossover claim).  Why would J codes get denied?  No NDC submitted.
 

3.  Why did this claim deny for pre-cert when the test claim was billed with the auth?  Not sure what prior auth file they used for testing, test vs production.  This claim processed and paid under normal production.

 

4.  Labs are not being paid as a percentage for Brigham City.  Programming was recently done.  Current claims should pay correctly.
 

5.  Claim denied total charges with msg code 15 (claim/service denied - authorization NBR miss/invalid).  This is an ER claim, procedures performed would not require an auth.  In regular production claim processed correctly.  The claim now considers coverage based on the HCPCS, not REV.  The codes billed are 96360 and 96361.  These went to UR committee and will be changed to not require a prior auth.
 

6.  Account appears to be overpaid.  Medicare would pay $8.13 (77052) and $44.07 (77057).  After review of fee schedules, it was determined Medicaid had correct price.  Reduction in payment is based off modifiers submitted on the procedure codes.
 

7.  PCN_princ dx is non-emergent, but some charges are appearing in the non-covered = 1330.34 (rev code 361 and 371 - the charge under rev code 361 is payable based on Medicare and Medicaid rules, but 371 is not) .... Utah Medicaid paid on all the labs = 107.00 with the remaining balance as a contractual.  Why are the labs paid - need to get their method clarieid - code 96 = noncovered.  Coverage is based at the HCPCS level.  If no HCPCS it will look to REV code coverage.  Policy will review the HCPCS codes opened for PCN and make adjustments to the reference file for coverage.
 

8.  What is the new logic for non-emergent PCN accounts?  Listed below is one where the labs were paid and another claim where total charges were denied, but under current methodology parts of the claim would pay.  Depends on the services billed.  If REV code for ER is submitted on the claim the diagnosis is considered for coverage.  The one claim that denied total charges had REV 450 with a non-emergent diagnosis.  Labs and RADs not tied to an ER REV code will pay as outpatient services.
 

9.  This account is overpaid.  We should have received either 80% of the charge or 80% of the DME table amount, the lesser of the two.  We received total charges for this line item.  In a review of the Medicare fee schedule used for DME compared against data recieved by Medicare on crossover claims, the 80% reduction is done because Medicare applies 20% to the patient responsibility.  Medicaid does not have a patient responsibility on DME.  It appears the fee schedule is appropriate for DME.  Medicaid doing some further review.
10.  REV 724 and 720 are not reimbursed adequately by Medicare, can Medicaid make adjustments to the payment for these REV codes?  Review of test claims shows that when a HCPCS is submitted with the REV code payment is being made on an APC code.  When no HCPCS is submitted, Medicare uses a status “N”.  Policy will still review this issue, but recommendation is that providers bill all related HCPCS with the REV code.
11.  Why are test claims submitted not coming through on the 835 remittance?  Some claims are denying up-front.  Medicaid will provide to hospitals the up-front reject report.  Also some claims are suspending in the Medicaid system for valid suspense reasons.
12.  G0008 and 90656 denied as noncovered and incompl/invalid revenue codes.  Is Medicare coverage and G0008 is noncovered.  90656 is an immunization which is covered.  We are still doing programming to have the system process vaccines properly.
13.  E&M was denied incons w/prov type/specialty.  E&M payments are usually tied to the REV 051X and specific hospital based clinics.  This processing has been fixed and on recent claims processing should show in the remit.

14.  Some lines are paying more than submitted charge and other lines are only paying up to submitted charge.  Lines paying based on an APC code will pay above submitted charge.  Lines paid based on Medicare fee schedule or Medicaid fee schedule will pay the lesser of submitted charge or allowed amount.

15.  Claims are requiring the NDC of Emergency Room Claims.  Would need current examples.  We believe the problem has been fixed.  Based on review, claims are processing correctly.  Most J code receive a status “N”.

16. Do you know why Rev code 250 HCPCS A9270 is sometimes contractualized and other times it is non-covered?  REV code 250 pays off the HCPCS code provided.  A9270 is a non-covered service.  It is unsure why different Adjustment Reason Codes would be returned.  Older claims are no longer in my computer system.  Would need more recent examples to evaluate.
17.  Realizing Medicaid coverage trumps OPPS billing rules, will Medicaid cover DMS defined self-administered drugs or if we should follow Medicare’s billing guideline.  Currently, we bill these under rev code 637 in the non-covered field of the UB to Medicare.  Self-administered drugs are noncovered.  If billed under REV 637, will deny as noncovered.

18.  Our billing office mentioned that yesterday it was decided ALL drugs required a HCPCS code and NDC.  The notes from our billing meeting last week with Lori Aguilar indicate the following:“Must still include the NDC even with –UD modifier.  The only thing that will bypass the NDC requirement is a claim containing an Emergency RC.  The website has a list of all HCPCs code requiring NDCs – these would be paid under RC636 with HCPC & NDC. Bill items not on list with RC250 & will adjudicate under RC rather than HCPC. Will deny entire claim when NDC not provided.” Is this still current information?  We’re trying to determine if a HCPCS and NDC is required for all drugs or if there is a published list.  There is a published list at http://health.utah.gov/medicaid/pdfs/NDC_required8-10.pdf of drugs that require an NDC be reported (unless done in the ER).  Prior to September 1, drugs that require manual pricing will also require the NDC in the ER.  If not reported, the whole claim will deny.

19.  Please see below---another claim in question on #11234450000138400---this was paid with one lump sum- with no apc listed.  Why isn't this breaking out each line item on the remit?  I do not have access to your paper remit, so unsure what you actually got.  However in looking at the 835 it is giving line detail.  The only problem I see is that it is reporting the "N" status codes as CO 45 instead of CO 97.  I will see if they can fix this.  The APC is reported. 
20.  Per the Mcaid Fee schedule, CPT 90471 and 90472 are non-covered.  However, I know there have been discussions that if an SL modifier is on the charge, Mcaid will pay per OPPS.  If this is the case, why is it listed on the fee schedule as Non-covered?  The test claim in this case denied, but is this something that will be fixed at Go-live? 90471 and 90472 are now covered services.  The SL modifier is to only be used by certified hospital based clinic who use VFC vaccines.  Certified hospital based clinics using VFC will be paid based on VFC guidelines.  Non-certified hospital based clinic claims will be denied, and must be billed on a CMS1500 form.  Outpatient hospital claims will be processed based on OPPS.

21.  Our original claim was billed with CPT S9455 (Diabetic education) but during test it was changed to G0108 (Diabetic education) and denied as non-covered.  Per Mcaid fee schedule, the S9455 is covered and the G0108 is not.  Would the G0108 be paid per OPPS or be considered non-covered?  G0108 is a noncovered service.  S9455 is still a covered service.
22.  Can you tell me hour Air Ambulance services will be reimbursed? These are codes A0430, A0431, A0435 and A0436. Your crosswalk indicates that these are not covered by Medicaid but my understanding was that these would be paid from the Medicaid fee schedule after the 9/1/2011 OPPS conversion.  Ambulance services will not be paid on an outpatient claim.  Ambulance is its own provider type and must bill on a 1500.
23. When do you want the HCPCS on drugs?  On the rev code list, under rev code 250, the HCPCS is listed as optional.  Do you only want the HCPCS when the drug is paid separately according to Medicare’s Addendum B of OPPS? Any time you administer the drugs listed on the code list you must report the HCPCS and NDC.  We will edit for the NDC regardless of what REV code you bill the HCPCS under.  The Rev Code list shows 250 as optional because we know you bill these drugs under this REV but also have drugs that do not contain a HCPCS
24.  CPTs 96401-96450 mapping to RC331 & RC335.  Medicaid’s rev code list indicates these require a NDC.  However, these are for the chemo administration, not the drug.  There is no NDC on administration fees.  Since drugs are submitted under 0331 and 0335, the rev code lists indicates they require an NDC.  However, only drug codes listed on the "Procedure Codes Requiring a National Drug Code" require the NDC.  This list is available on our website at http://health.utah.gov/medicaid/pdfs/NDC_required8-10.pdf
25.  CPTs 38207-38215, 38240-38242 mapping to RC362.  Medicaid’s rev code list indicates these are inpatient only.  However, these CPTs are for outpatient BMT.  REV 0362 is only open for inpatient services.  Will have policy to answer how they want the open CPT codes billed.
HCPCS V2785-V2790 mapping to RC819.  Medicaid’s rev code list indicates these are included in the transplant and the rev codes are closed.  However, these are outpatient cornea transplants and should be paid separately.  These services are noncovered by Medicaid (both HCPCS and REV) for all claim types.
There are a handful of small dollar services that map to RC941-943.  Medicaid’s rev code list indicates that these are for a “different provider type”.  Does this mean that these should be billed on a HCFA?  These are legitimate outpatient services for us and are typically billed on a UB.  Would need to see what HCPCS you are billing to state whether they would be billed on a HCFA.  0941-0942 are noncovered and 0943 is payable only as an inpatient service.
RC960 services should already be billing on a HCFA.  Is your expectation that they would be billed on a 1500?  REV 0960 is noncovered.  Services may be payable on a 1500 (refer to open CPT and HCPCS on the fee schedule).

29.  Per the Biller Notes sent,  item #12 (attached), G0008 is non-covered by Mcare. However, per Medicare Addendum B, G0008 has a status indicator of S which is “paid under OPPS.”  Also, the procedure code crosswalk shows this is both covered under Medicare AND Medicaid.  What information is being used to determine G0008 is NOT covered?  Is the crosswalk incorrect?  G0008 has been opened as a Medicaid covered service and should be payable through OPPS.
30.  Also, in reviewing some test claims from Healthy U, they are denying several Rev Codes as requiring HCPCs (Rev Codes 250, 272, 710, etc.)  Per the Ut. Mcaid Rev Code list, HCPC’s for these Rev codes are optional.  According to Health Plans, they were told by you that despite this “optional” indicator on the list, if no HCPC was listed there would be no price, and therefore, no payment.  Can you please clarify if these Rev Codes do or do not require a HCPC to receive payment, and if not, how the reimbursement will be calculated?  Optional means that a HCPCS is required if one is available, but the REV code can be billed by itself if no HCPCS is available.  Most REV codes billed without a HCPCS are given a status “N” in OPPS and are paid at zero (or included in an APC paid on another line).
31. In addition, when codes such as S9455 (Diabetic Education) are not listed on the crosswalk or Addendum B, what resource can we use to determine coverage and/or expected reimbursement?  Do you have a list of these codes we can refer to with coverage information?  If you look on the web site at http://www.health.utah.gov/medicaid/stplan/outpatient.htm as to covered Medicaid procedure codes you will see S9455 is not present.
